STATE OF MICHIGAN
GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

ORLENE HAWKS

LANSING

DIRECTOR

In the matter of:
Docket No. 19-011622
Complaint No. 335479

CAPSOURCE, INC.
Unregistered
Respondent.
___________________________________________/
FINAL ORDER

1. This matter came before the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs,
Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau (“Department”) under
the Michigan Uniform Securities Act (2002), MCL 451.2101 et seq. (the “Act”).
2. The Interim Director of the Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau,
who is the Administrator of the Act (the “Administrator”), received the Proposal for
Decision (the “PFD”), Exceptions to the PFD filed by the Department, Response to
Exceptions filed by Respondent, and the entire hearing record in accordance with
MCL 451.2412 and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, MCL 24.201 et seq.
3. The Administrator considered the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the
PFD of Paul Smith, Administrative Law Judge, dated May 15, 2020, the Exceptions
to PFD, the Response to Exceptions, and the complete hearing record.
4. The Administrator incorporates the Findings of Fact in the PFD, with exception to
paragraph 31. In lieu of the Finding of Fact in paragraph 31, the Administrator finds
as follows:
a. Under Nevada law, Respondent is required to provide a Mortgage Broker
Disclosure form to its investors. See 10/14/2019 Transcript pp. 91-92, 96. The
form requires the investor to mark whether they received or waived the right
to receive six different categories of documents prior to investing. See
Respondent’s Exhibit 5, pp 53-54. However, Respondent pre-marks this form
to waive receipt of all documents prior to sending it to the investor for
signature. See 10/14/2019 Transcript pp. 119-120. Further, if an investor
requests any of six categories of documents, Respondent refuses to accept
the investment. See 10/14/2019 Transcript pp. 99, 113-114, 117-120.
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5. The Administrator makes the following Conclusions of Law:
a. It is a violation of the Act to sell or offer to sell an unregistered security in
Michigan. MCL 451.2301(c).
b. An investment contract is a security subject to the requirements of the Act.
MCL 451.2102c(c).
c. An investment contract is defined as a “scheme [that] involves an investment
of money in a common enterprise with profits to come solely from the efforts
of others.” SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 US 293, 299 (1946).
d. The “profits” derived from an investment contract are those the “investors
seek on their investment, not the profits of the scheme in which they invest.”
SEC v. Edwards, 540 US 389, 397 (2004).
e. A “promise of a fixed return does not preclude a scheme from being an
investment contract.” Id. at 396. Further, any reading of United Housing
Foundation, Inc. v. Forman, 421 US 837 (1975), that limits the definition of
profits on an investment contract to the two examples cited in that case, is a
mistaken application of the law that would “frustrate Congress' intent to
regulate all of the countless and variable schemes devised by those who seek
the use of the money of others on the promise of profits.” Edwards, 540 US at
396 (internal citations omitted).
f. The fractionalized trust deeds sold by Respondent are a scheme that involves
the investment of monies from multiple individuals or entities in a common
enterprise. See 10/14/2019 Transcript pp. 40-42, 70-71, 79.
g. The fractionalized trust deeds brokered by Respondent were premised on the
expectation of profits in the form of a fixed rate of return (“interest payments”).
See 10/14/2019 Transcript p. 71, 140, 152; Edwards, 540 US at 396-97.
h. This profit was derived solely from the efforts of Respondent in the form of
arranging loans for borrowers, identifying and soliciting investors, closing the
loan, servicing the loan after it closed, and resolving any issues with
repayment including foreclosure, restructuring the loan, or representing
investors in bankruptcy court. See 10/14/2019 Transcript p. 73-76, 120,
141-143, & 152. See Forman, 421 US at 839 (“[An] ‘investment contract’ . . .
involves investment in a common venture premised on a reasonable
expectation of profits to be derived from the entrepreneurial or managerial
efforts of others.” (emphasis added)).
i. Accordingly, the fractionalized trust deeds offered by Respondent are
investment contract securities within the meaning of MCL 451.2102c(c)(v) and
subject to the requirements of the Act.
Final Order Agency No. 335479

Page 2 of 4

j.

It is a violation of the Act to, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of
a security to make an untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a
material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. MCL
451.2501(b).

k. For an omission to be material “there must be a substantial likelihood that the
disclosure of the omitted fact would have been viewed by the reasonable
investor as having significantly altered the ‘total mix’ of information made
available.” TSC Industries, Inc. v Northway, Inc. 426 US 438, 450 (1976),
and see Basic Inc. v Levison, 485 US 224, 231-232 (1998) (adopting the legal
standard in TSC Industries, Inc. to the determination of a material
misrepresentation). “The issue of materiality may be characterized as a mixed
question of law and fact . . . .” Id. “Only if the established omissions are so
obviously important to an investor, that reasonable minds cannot differ on the
question of materiality is the ultimate issue of materiality appropriately
resolved as a matter of law . . . .” Id.
l.

Respondent did not provide information to its investors about the business
borrowers’ ability to generate income beyond describing the real property that
secured the loan and the business venture for which the borrower and
guarantors sought to use that real property. See 10/14/2019 Transcript pp.
50-51, 75-76, and see Respondent’s Exhibit 5, pp 57-63. Respondent also did
not provide information to its investors about the financial resources of the
guarantors. See 10/14/2019 Transcript pp. 51, 75-77, and see Respondent’s
Exhibit 5, pp 57-63.

m. However, there is no testimony or exhibits in the record that suggest a
reasonable investor would consider any of Respondent’s statements
misleading in the absence of more detailed information about the borrowers’
or guarantors’ financial resources. The record also does not contain any
statements that Respondent made to its investors that would be so obviously
misleading in the absence of more detailed financial information about the
business borrowers or guarantors, that the omission of this information can be
considered material as a matter of law. None of the testimony or exhibits
suggest that Respondent represented to investors that the borrowers or
guarantors had resources outside of the real property that served as the
collateral, or that their investment was without risk of loss.
6. Respondent is found in violation of Section 301 of the Act, MCL 451.2301.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the following penalties authorized by section 604 of
the Act, MCL 451.2604, are imposed:
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A. Respondent must pay a FINE in the amount of One Hundred Ten Thousand
Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($110,000.00). The fine must be paid by cashier’s
check or money order, with Complaint No. 335479 clearly indicated on the
cashier’s check or money order.
B. The fine must be made payable to the State of Michigan and be sent to the
Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Corporations, Securities &
Commercial Licensing Bureau, Final Order Monitoring – Securities & Audit
Division, P.O. Box 30018, Lansing, Michigan 48909 within sixty (60) days
from the mailing date of this Final Order.
C. Respondent must continue to Cease and Desist from offering or selling
unregistered securities, including fractionalized trust deeds, to Michigan
residents.
D. Failure to comply with this Order may subject Respondent to additional
administrative or criminal sanctions, fines, and penalties. Under MCL
451.2508, a person that willfully violates the Act, or an order issued under the
Act, is guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment for not more than 10
years or a fine of not more than $500,000.00 for each violation or both. An
individual convicted of violating a rule or order under the Act may be fined but
shall not be imprisoned if the individual did not have knowledge of the rule or
order.
E. No application for a permit, registration, licensure, relicensure, reinstatement,
or renewal submitted by Respondent under the Act will be considered or
granted by the Department until all final orders of the Department are fully
complied with.
F. Failure to pay the fine within six months after it becomes overdue may result
in its referral to the Michigan Department of Treasury for collection action
against Respondent.
This Final Order is effective immediately upon its mailing.
Given under my hand at Okemos, Michigan, this 12th day of November 2020.
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
By: ________________________________________________
Linda Clegg, Administrator and
Interim Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau Director
Date mailed: November 12, 2020
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DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
CORPORATIONS, SECURITIES & COMMERCIAL LICENSING BUREAU
In the Matter of:

Complaint No. 335479

CAPSOURCE, INC.
Unregistered
Respondent.
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ __ !

This

Issueddayandof January,
entered
2019

NOTICE AND ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST
Julia Dale, the Director ("Administrator") of the Corporations, Securities &
Commercial Licensing Bureau (the "Bureau"), pursuant to her statutory authority and
responsibility to administer and enforce the Michigan Uniform Securities Act (2002),
2008 PA 551, as amended, MCL 451.2101 et seq. ("Securities Act"), hereby orders
CapSource, Inc. ("Respondent") to cease and desist from offering and selling
unregistered securities and to cease and desist from continuing to directly or indirectly
make any untrue statements of material fact, or omit to state material facts necessary in
order to make statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were
made, not misleading, contrary to the Securities Act.

Respondent is notified of the

opportunity to request a hearing in this matter.
I. BACKGROUND

A.

The Respondent

1. CapSource, Inc. was incorporated in Nevada in or around 2003. It is not
registered in any capacity pursuant to the Securities Act in Michigan, nor
has it registered any securities offerings pursuant to the Securities Act in
Michigan.
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B.

Findings of Fact

1. The Bureau conducted an investigation of Respondent's activities in the
securities industry in Michigan.
2. The investigation developed evidence that Respondent offered and sold
fixed-interest pooled mortgage investments which were "investment
contract" securities to multiple Michigan investors. Respondents would
identify appropriate businesses to be borrowers, collect money from
multiple investors, pool the funds, offer loans to the businesses, and pay
back investors as borrowers paid back the loans. The following transactions
involved Michigan investors:
Borrower
EQ Durango, LLC
EQ Durango, LLC
EQ Durango, LLC
Flipping Capital III,
LLC
Flipping Capital III,
LLC
Global Bio Labs,
LLC
Global Bio Labs,
LLC
Global Bio Labs,
LLC
America's Rehab
Campuses-Arizona,
LLC
America's Rehab
Campuses-Arizona,
LLC
5 Star Management,
LLC

Investor
SA
PH
TG
DS

Amount
$13,000
$9,100
$24,100
$26,500

Rate of Return
7%
9%1
7.8%2
7% or 9%3

TG

$75,000

9%

RA

$50,000

5%

PH

$10,000

7%

VJ

$12,000

8%

FJ

$150,000

8%

KD

$50,000

8%

BC

$10,400

8%

3. The investment contracts offered and sold in Michigan were not registered
pursuant to the Securities Act, nor has Respondent identified any applicable
exemption, exception, preemption, or exclusion from the Securities Act.

1 Investment

documents promised a 7% rate of return, but payments were calculated at 9%.
Investment documents promised a 10% rate ofreturn, but payments were calculated at 7.8%.
3 Investment documents, including a loan servicing agreement and an advertising brochure, promise both
rates of return, so it is unclear which rate was intended.
2
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4. Respondent represented to investors that they would receive certain rates of
return in exchange for providing capital to be pooled and loaned to business
borrowers. Respondent failed to identify how any of those business
borrowers would generate income sufficient to pay the promised rates of
return, or whether the businesses were even capable of generating such
income. A reasonable investor might consider it important to his or her
investment decision to know how or if a business could generate income
sufficient to repay the investor's investment.
5. Respondent represented to investors that the loans to the business borrowers
would be guaranteed by various individuals. Respondent failed to provide
any financial information about the individual guarantors to demonstrate
that they had sufficient resources for the guarantee to be meaningful to the
investors. A reasonable investor might consider it important to his or her
investment decision to know that a guarantor of a loan which the investor
participates in funding has sufficient resources for the guarantee to have any
meanmg.
II. RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS

1. Section 102c(c) of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2102c(c), defines
"Security", in part, as:
a note; stock; treasury stock; security future; bond; debenture; evidence of
indebtedness; certificate of interest or participation in a profit-sharing
agreement; collateral trust certificate; preorganization certificate or
subscription; transferable share; investment contract; voting trust
certificate; certificate of deposit for a security; fractional undivided
interest in oil, gas, or other mineral rights; put, call, straddle, option, or
privilege on a security, certificate of deposit, or group or index of
securities, including an interest in or based on the value of that put, call,
straddle, option, or privilege on that security, certificate of deposit, or
group or index of securities, put, call, straddle, option, or privilege entered
into on a national securities exchange relating to foreign currency, an
investment in a viatical or life settlement agreement; or, in general, an
interest or instrument commonly known as a "security"; or a certificate of
interest or participation in, temporary or interim certificate for, receipt for,
guarantee of, or warrant or right to subscribe to or purchase, any of the
foregoing ...

***

(v) The term includes an investment in a common enterprise with
the expectation of profits to be derived primarily from the efforts
of a person other than the investor. As used in this subparagraph, a
"common enterprise" means an enterprise in which the fortunes of
Cease & Desist Order
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the investor are interwoven with those of either the person offering
the investment, a third party, or other investors ...
2. Section 301 of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2301, states:
A person shall not offer or sell a security in this state unless 1 or more of
the following are met:
(a) The security is a federal covered security.
(b) The security, transaction, or offer is exempted from registration
under sections 201 to 203.
(c) The security is registered under this act.
3. Section 503(1) of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2503(1), states:
In a civil action or administrative proceeding under this act, a person
claiming an exemption, exception, preemption, or exclusion has the
burden to prove the applicability of the exemption, exception, preemption,
or exclusions.
4. Section 501 of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2501, states:
It is unlawful for a person, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase

of a security or the organization or operation of a Michigan investment
market under article 4A, to directly or indirectly do any of the
following: ...
(b) Make an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a

material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in
the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not
misleading ...

III.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent, CapSource, Inc., offered and sold at least eleven (11)
investment contract securities in Michigan, and has not identified a relevant
exemption, exception, preemption, or exclusion from Securities Act
registration requirements, contrary to section 301 of the Securities Act,
MCL 451.2301.
2. Respondent, CapSource, Inc., represented to Michigan investors that it
would pay specific rates of return on their investments based upon income
from interest payments made to it by business borrowers. Respondent
omitted statements regarding the financial ability of the business borrowers
to create income sufficient to pay the interest necessary to generate the
Cease & Desist Order
CapSource, Inc.
Complaint No. 335479

Page 4 of7

Page 5 of7

investment returns. The statements regarding the business borrower's
ability to generate the income necessary to pay the investment returns to
Michigan investors were material, necessary to make other statements made
not misleading, and were omitted, contrary to section 501(b) of the
Securities Act, MCL 451.2501(b).
3. Respondent, CapSource, Inc., represented to Michigan investors that the
loans it made to business borrowers would be guaranteed by individual
guarantors.
Respondents omitted statements regarding the financial
condition of the individual guarantors and their abilities to pay the
guarantees should the business borrowers fail to satisfy loans in a manner
sufficient to repay investors. The statements regarding the guarantors'
actual abilities to guarantee the loans to the business borrowers were
material, necessary to make other statements made not misleading, and were
omitted, contrary to section 501(b) of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2501(b).

IV.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, pursuant to section 604 of the Securities Act, MCL
451.2604, that:
A. Respondent shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from continuing to offer or
sell unregistered securities, and from, in connection with the offer or sale of
securities, directly or indirectly making any untrue statements of material fact or
omitting to state material facts necessary in order to make other statement made,
in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading,
contrary to the Securities Act.
B. Pursuant to section 604(2) of the Securities Act, this Notice and Order to Cease
and Desist is IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE.
C. In her Final Order, the Administrator, under section 604(4) of the Securities Act,
MCL 451.2604(4), intends to impose civil fines of $330,000.00 against
Respondent.
D. Pursuant to section 508 of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2508, a person that
willfully violates the Securities Act, or an order issued under the Securities Act, is
guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment for not more than 10 years or a fine
of not more than $500,000.00 for each violation, or both. An individual convicted
of violating a rule or order under this act may be fined, but shall not be
imprisoned, if the individual did not have knowledge of the rule or order.
E. The Administrator retains the right to pursue further administrative action against
Respondent under the Securities Act if the Administrator determines that such
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action is necessary and appropriate in the public interest, for the protection of
investors and is authorized by the Securities Act.

V.

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Section 604 of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2604, provides that Respondent has 30 days
beginning with the first day after the date of service of this Notice and Order to Cease
and Desist to submit a written request to the Administrator asking that this matter be
scheduled for a hearing. If the Administrator receives a written request in a timely
manner, the Administrator shall schedule a hearing within 15 days after receipt of the
request. The written request for a hearing must be addressed to:
Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau
Regulatory Compliance Division
P.O. Box 30018
Lansing, MI 48909

VI.

ORDER FINAL ABSENT HEARING REQUEST

A. Under section 604 of the Securities Act, MCL 451.2604, the Respondent's failure to
submit a written request for a hearing to the Administrator within 30 days after the
service date ofthis NOTICE AND ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST shall result
in this order becoming a FINAL ORDER by operation of law. The FINAL
ORDER includes the imposition of the fines cited described in section IV.C., and the
fine amounts set forth below will become due and payable to the Administrator
within sixty (60) days after the date this order becomes final:
$330,000.00 - CapSource, Inc., under section 604 of the
Securities Act, MCL 451.2604.
B. CIVIL FINE payments should be payable to the STATE OF MICHIGAN and contain
identifying information (e.g., names and complaint numbers) and mailed to the
following address:
Corporations, Securities & Commercial Licensing Bureau
Final Order Monitoring
P.O. Box 30018
Lansing, MI 48909
C. Failure to comply with the terms of this Order within the time frames specified may
result in additional administrative penalties, including the summary suspension or
continued suspension of all registrations held by Respondent under the Securities Act,
the denial of any registration renewal, and/or the denial of any future applications for
registration, until full compliance is made. Respondent may voluntarily surrender or
withdraw a registration under the Securities Act; however, the surrender or
Cease & Desist Order
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withdrawal will not negate the summary suspension or continued suspension of the
relevant registrations or ·any additional administrative proceedings if a violation of
this Order or the Securities Act occurred.
D. Failure to pay the civil fines within six (6) months after this Order becomes final may
result in the referral of the civil fines to the Michigan Department of Treasury for
collection action against Respondent.
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